

No. 21-1168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY, PETITIONER,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

**BRIEF OF U.S. TERROR VICTIMS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ERIC CITRON
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of Amici..... | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| I. This Case Raises No Issue Concerning Constitutional Limits On Federal Judicial Power..... | 6 |
| II. A State Consent-To-Jurisdiction Statute Is Constitutional If It Gives Fair Warning And Is Reasonable In The Context Of Our Federal System..... | 9 |
| A. The Pennsylvania Statute Is Not Coercive | 10 |
| B. The Court Should Not Apply <i>Daimler</i> To Consent-to-Jurisdiction Statutes..... | 14 |
| Conclusion | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 8 |
| <i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Koontz</i> , 104 U.S. (14 Otto) 5 (1881)..... | 16 |
| <i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 65 (1869) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839) | 15 |
| <i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988) | 19 |
| <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016) | 19 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) | 9 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) | 6, 8, 21 |
| <i>Burnham v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) | 4, 9, 12, 14 |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Whitton</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 270 (1872) | 16 |
| <i>City of Holyoke Gas & Elec. Dep't v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) | 21 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)..... | 7 |

III

| Cases—Continued | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>Comm. Mutual Accident Co. v. Davis</i> , 213 U.S. 245 (1909) | 16 |
| <i>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Spratley</i> , 172 U.S. 602 (1899) | 16 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) | 3, 4, 9, 14, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 19 |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) | 7 |
| <i>Estate of Klieman v. PA</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2713 (2020) | 2 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) | 2, 4, 6, 9, 19 |
| <i>Fuld v. PLO</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 62088 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... | 2 |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) | 7 |
| <i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963) | 10 |
| <i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) | 6 |
| <i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927) | 16 |

IV

| Cases—Continued | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) | 5, 22 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 3, 4, 9, 14, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) | 3, 6, 22 |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) | 8 |
| <i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1856) | 15, 16 |
| <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) | 10 |
| <i>Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946) | 19 |
| <i>Mo. Pac. R.R. Co. v. Clarendon Boat Oar Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 533 (1922) | 17 |
| <i>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964) | 13, 14 |
| <i>New Eng. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Woodworth</i> , 111 U.S. 138 (1884) | 16 |
| <i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 19 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Ohio & Miss. R.R. Co. v. Wheeler</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 286 (1862)..... | 15 |
| <i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n of Indianapolis v. McDonnough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907) | 17 |

| Cases—Continued | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917) | 16 |
| <i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952) | 17 |
| <i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) | 7 |
| <i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Const. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921) | 17 |
| <i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 369 (1878)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 11, 20 |
| <i>Simon v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 115 (1915) | 17 |
| <i>Sokolow v. PLO</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2714 (2020) | 2 |
| <i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. (16 Otto) 350 (1882)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) | 8 |
| <i>VKK Corp. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) | 20 |
| <i>Washington ex rel. Bond & Goodwin & Tucker v. Super. Ct. of Wash.</i> , 289 U.S. 361 (1933) | 4 |

VI

| Cases—Continued | Page(s) | |
|--|----------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Watson v. Emps. Liab. Assur. Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954) | 20 | |
| <i>Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015) | 3, 10 | |
| <i>World Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) | 21 | |
| Constitution, Statutes & Rules | | |
| U.S. Constitution | | |
| Art. I, § 8 | 8 | |
| Art. I, § 10 | 8 | |
| Amend. IV | 19 | |
| Amend. V | 3, 6, 8 | |
| Amend. XIV | 2, 3, 6, 8, 14, 16, 17, 21 | |
| 18 U.S.C. | | |
| § 1591(e)(2)(A) | 11 | |
| § 2334(e) | 1 | |
| § 2334(e)(1) | 2 | |
| § 2334(e)(1)(B) | 20 | |
| 22 U.S.C. § 7102(3)(A) | 11 | |
| Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. 116-94, div. J, title IX, § 903, 133 Stat. 3082 | | 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 20 |
| Del. Code tit. 10, § 3114(b) | 20 | |
| 15 Pa. Cons. Stat. | | |
| § 403(a)(11) | 11 | |
| § 411(a) | 11 | |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301(a)(2) | 10 | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1) | 22 | |
| Other Authorities | | |
| Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., Form FR K-2 | 11, 20 | |

VII

| Other Authorities—Continued | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| 16 Daniel R. Coquillette et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice—Civil</i> (3d ed.) | 5 |
| 3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1836) | 7 |
| 1 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911) | 7 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> (E.H. Scott ed. 1898) | 7 |
| Wendy Collins Perdue, <i>Aliens, the Internet, and “Purposeful Availment”: A Reassessment of Fifth Amendment Limits on Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 455 (2004) | 6 |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (2018) | 7 |
| Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020) | 7 |
| 4 Adam N. Steinman et al., <i>Wright & Miller’s Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (4th ed.) | 5 |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.12..... | 11 |
